Impact of the adoption of NZ IFRS 16 in the Statement of financial position as at 1 April 2019:

31/03/2019 1/04/2019

As originally NZ IFRS 16 1/04/2019

presented adjustments restated

$'000 $'000 $'000

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  15,866  -  15,866

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

 - Insurance  62,657  -  62,657

 - Other  3,595  -  3,595

Trade receivables  12,471  -  12,471

Inventory  38,859  -  38,859

Finance receivables  290,017  -  290,017

Other receivables and deferred expenses  10,955  -  10,955

Reverse annuity mortgages  8,294  -  8,294

Investment property  5,650  -  5,650

Property, plant and equipment  39,084  -  39,084

Right-of-use assets  -  28,531  28,531

Intangible assets  166,734 -  166,734

Total assets 654,182 28,531 682,713

The Group has also elected not to reassess whether a contract is, or contains a lease at the date of initial application. Instead, for contracts entered into before the

transition date the Group relied on its assessment made applying NZ IAS 17 and IFRIC 4 Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease.

12

TURNERS AUTOMOTIVE GROUP LIMITED

31/03/2019 1/04/2019

As originally NZ IFRS 16 1/04/2019

presented adjustments restated

$'000 $'000 $'000

Liabilities

Other payables  33,906 (376)  33,530

Financial liability at fair value through profit or loss  116  -  116

Contract liability  2,642  -  2,642

Deferred tax  13,918 (2,203)  11,715

Tax payable  4,570  -  4,570

Derivative financial instruments  524  -  524

Borrowings  312,863  -  312,863

Lease liabilities  -  36,775  36,775

Life investment contract liabilities  7,484  -  7,484

Insurance contract liabilities  51,785  -  51,785

Total liabilities 427,808 34,196 462,004

Shareholders' equity

Share capital  206,395  -  206,395

Other reserves  452  -  452

Retained earnings  19,527 (5,665)  13,862

Total shareholders' equity 226,374 (5,665) 220,709

Total shareholders' equity and liabilities 654,182 28,531 682,713

Presentation of the Statement of comprehensive income for the six months  ended 30 September 2019 as if NZ IFRS 17 had not been adopted:

30/09/2019 Six months ended 30/09/2019

reported with 30/09/2019 reported

adopting NZ IFRS 16 without adopting

NZ IFRS 16 adjustments NZ IFRS 16

$'000 $'000 $'000

Revenue from continuing operations  170,555  - 170,555

Other income   144  - 144

Cost of goods sold (72,589)  - (72,589)

Interest expense (7,729)  1,043 (6,686)

Impairment provision expense (2,617)  - (2,617)

Subcontracted services expense (7,166)  - (7,166)

Employee benefits (short term) (27,790)  - (27,790)

Commission (7,070)  - (7,070)

Advertising expense (1,484)  - (1,484)

Depreciation and amortisation expense (5,865)  3,128 (2,737)

Property and related expenses (975) (4,395) (5,370)

Systems maintenance (612)  - (612)

Claims (13,094)  - (13,094)

Movement in life insurance liabilities (633)  - (633)

Insurance deferred acquisition costs (178)  - (178)

Impairment of intangible brand asset  -  - -

Other  expenses (8,096)  - (8,096)

Profit before taxation 14,801 (224) 14,577

Taxation expense (4,077) 63 (4,014)

Profit from continuing operations 10,724 (161) 10,563

Other comprehensive income for the period (which may subsequently be

reclassified to profit/loss), net of tax

Cash flow hedges (466)  - (466)

Foreign currency translation differences  12  - 12

Total comprehensive income for the period 10,270 (161) 10,109

Earnings per share (cents per share)

Basic earnings per share  12.39 (0.19)  12.20

13

TURNERS AUTOMOTIVE GROUP LIMITED

Presentation of the Statement of financial position as at 30 September 2019 as if NZ IFRS 17 had not been adopted:

30/09/2019 Six months ended 30/09/20019

presented 30/09/2019 reported without

with adopting NZ IFRS 16 adopting

NZ IFRS 16 adjustments NZ IFRS 16

$'000 $'000 $'000

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  14,592  -  14,592

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

 - Insurance  59,934  -  59,934

 - Other  3,500  -  3,500

Trade receivables  11,856  -  11,856

Inventory  36,492  -  36,492

Finance receivables  285,686  -  285,686

Other receivables and deferred expenses  13,052  -  13,052

Reverse annuity mortgages  5,859  -  5,859

Investment property  5,650  -  5,650

Investment in associate  1,310  -  1,310

Property, plant and equipment  52,648  -  52,648

Right-of-use assets  26,768 (26,768)  -

Intangible assets  166,629  -  166,629

Total assets 683,976 (26,768) 657,208

Liabilities

Other payables  34,967  228  35,195

Contract liability  1,771  -  1,771

Deferred tax  11,122  2,140  13,262

Tax payable  1,073  -  1,073

Derivative financial instruments  992  -  992

Borrowings  319,588  -  319,588

Lease liabilities  34,640 (34,640)  -

Life investment contract liabilities  7,853  -  7,853

Insurance contract liabilities  51,941  -  51,941

Total liabilities 463,947 (32,272) 431,675

Shareholders' equity

Share capital  203,300  -  203,300

Other reserves (1,029)  - (1,029)

Retained earnings  17,758  5,504  23,262

Total shareholders' equity 220,029 5,504 225,533

Total shareholders' equity and liabilities 683,976 (26,768) 657,208

Total assets per share ($)  7.99  7.68

Net tangible assets ($)  0.75  0.84

14

TURNERS AUTOMOTIVE GROUP LIMITED

Presentation of the Segment  information as at 30 September 2019 as if NZ IFRS 17 had not been adopted:

Operating profit 30/09/2019 Six months ended 30/09/2019

reported with 30/09/2019 reported

adopting NZ IFRS 16 without adopting

NZ IFRS 16 adjustments NZ IFRS 16

$'000 $'000 $'000

Automotive retail  7,341 (200)  7,141

Finance  6,492 (46)  6,446

Credit management  3,608  2  3,610

Insurance  2,613  29  2,642

Corporate & other (5,253) (9) (5,262)

Profit/(loss) before taxation  14,801 (224)  14,577

Income tax (4,077) 63 (4,014)

Profit attributable to shareholders 10,724 (161) 10,563

Interest expense

Automotive retail (2,198)  961 (1,237)

Finance (3,551)  14 (3,537)

Credit management (20)  20  -

Insurance (47)  47  -

Corporate & other (1,958) 1 (1,957)

(7,774)  1,043 (6,731)

Eliminations 45 - 45

(7,729) 1,043 (6,686)

Depreciation and amortisation expense

Automotive retail (3,848)  2,712 (1,136)

Finance (382)  172 (210)

Credit management (114)  74 (40)

Insurance (1,407)  95 (1,312)

Corporate & other (114) 75 (39)

(5,865) 3,128 (2,737)

Segment assets

Automotive retail  154,086 (26,545)  127,541

Finance  285,416 (343)  285,073

Credit management  36,074 (639)  35,435

Insurance  132,943 (1,627)  131,316

Corporate & other 196,128 (16) 196,112

 804,647 (29,170)  775,477

Eliminations (120,671) 2,402 (118,269)

683,976 (26,768) 657,208

Segment liabilities

Automotive retail  109,438 (31,850)  77,588

Finance  221,927 (398)  221,529

Credit management  7,544 (711)  6,833

Insurance  73,502 (1,698)  71,804

Corporate & other 73,256 (17) 73,239

 485,668 (34,674)  450,994

Eliminations (21,721) 2,402 (19,319)

463,947 (32,272) 431,675

The Group’s leasing activities and how these are accounted for

The Group leases various offices, warehouses, retail stores, equipment and cars. Rental contracts are typically made for fixed periods of 3 to 8 years but may have

extension options as described in below. Lease terms are negotiated on an individual basis and contain a wide range of different terms and conditions. The lease

agreements do not impose any covenants, but leased assets may not be used as security for borrowing purposes.

15

TURNERS AUTOMOTIVE GROUP LIMITED

• fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments), less any lease incentives receivable;